years

Discount rate
21.8%

1 chord has a
volume of 3.47

cubic metres
25 trees per

chord

1 cubic metre
cost ZWL54

667.47
Maturity 7

years
Discount rate

71.3%
1 chord has a

volume of 3.47
cubic metres
25 trees per

chord

1 cubic metre
cost ZWL7000

Maturity 7
years

Discount rate
21.8%

1 chord has a
volume of 3.47

cubic metres
25 trees per

chord

Other financial assets Net Assets
value

Asset and
liabilities
carrying
amounts

- - - -

Produce on bearer plants Fair market
price

Weight, market
price, tea

plucking cycle

1-14 dayplucking
cycle

1-14 day
plucking cycle

1-14 day
plucking cycle

1-14 day
plucking cycle

85 TANGANDA TEA COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

31. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL ASSETS AND LIABILITIES (continued)

31.1  Fair value hierarchy (continued)

The table below presents the sensitivity of profit or loss before tax due to changes in market prices to the valuation of biological assets (livestock
and timber plantations) and produce on bearer plants.

	 INFLATION ADJUSTED	 HISTORICAL COST*

		   	  30 September	 30 September	 30 September	 30 September

			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022

			   ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL

Effect on profit before tax   +10%

Livestock 			   (6 905 728)	 143 773 227	 209 028 140   	 29 841 029

Timber plantations 	   		   (162 586 860)	   594 476 804	 288 774 564   	 61 649 986

Produce on bearer plants 	  		  11 965 120	   29 628 083	   105 742 278   	 11 798 663

Effect on profit before tax (-10%)

Livestock 			   (6 905 728) 	  (143 774 713)	   (209 028 140)	  (29 841 029)

Timber plantations  			   (162 586 860)	   (594 476 804)	  (288 774 564)	   (61 649 986)

Produce on bearer plants  			   (11 965 120)	 (29 628 083)	 (105 742 278)	 (11 798 663)

The table below presents the sensitivity of fair values due to changes in inputs to the valuation of other financial assets

	 INFLATION ADJUSTED	 HISTORICAL COST*

		   	  30 September	 30 September	 30 September	 30 September

			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022

			   ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL
Effect on fair value   +5%

Other financial assets			   -  	 2 700 486	   -   	 363 457

Effect on fair value (-5%)

Other financial assets			   -	 (2 700 486)	 -	  (363 457)

32. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company’s principal financial instruments comprise interest-bearing borrowings, financial assets, cash and short-term deposits. The main
purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Company’s operations. The Company has various other financial assets and
financial liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Company’s financial instruments are credit risk, interest rate risk, foreign currency risk, and liquidity risk. The
Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and the Company’s management of these are summarised below:

[…]

days past due for groupings of various customers with similar loss patterns. The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value
of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of
future economic conditions. Generally, trade receivables are written off if past due for more than one year. The maximum exposure to credit risk
at the reporting date is the carrying value of each class of financial assets. The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to trade
receivables as low, as its customers are granted short term credit terms.

32.2 Interest rate risk
The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to variable lending rates. The Company’s policy is to
manage its interest cost by limiting exposure to variable lending rates and where borrowings are required, to borrow at favourable and fixed rates
of interest.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates. There is no material impact on the Company’s
equity.

	 INFLATION ADJUSTED	 HISTORICAL COST*

		   	  30 September	 30 September	 30 September	 30 September

			   2023	 2022	 2023	 2022

			   ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL

Effect on profit before tax

Increase of 3%			   (152 914 176)	 (39 922 839)	 (47 931 018)	 (3 636 743)

Decrease of 3%			   152 914 176	   39 922 839	 47 931 018	 3 636 743

32.3 Foreign Currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. As a result of significant imports and exports, the Company’s statement of financial position can be affected significantly by movements in
foreign currency exchange rates. The Company also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from the sale or purchase by an
operating unit in currencies other than the unit’s functional currency. The Company’s limits exposure to exchange rate fluctuations by either pre-

[…]

South African Rand	  			   (1 488 785 247)	 -	 (1 488 785 247)

USD				   (12 250 238 230)	 20 239 407 042	 7 989 168 812

Great Britain Pound				   (36 896 949)	 -	 (36 896 949)

				   (13 775 920 426)	 20 239 407 042	 6 463 486 616

87 TANGANDA TEA COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

32.  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

32.3 Foreign Currency risk (continued)

Historical Cost 30 September 2022

				   Liabilities	  Assets	   Net position

				   ZWL	 ZWL	 ZWL

				   Equivalent 	   Equivalent	 Equivalent

South African Rand	  			   (200 374 865)	 -	 (200 374 865)

USD				   (1 648 753 463)	 2 724 011 715	 1 075 258 252

Great Britain Pound				   (4 965 942)	 -	 (4 965 942)

				   (1 854 094 270)	 2 724 011 715	 869 917 445

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Company’s results to a reasonably possible change in the ZWL closing exchange rate against
the following currencies, with all other variables held constant.

Inflation adjusted 30 September 2023

					   Effect on profit	 Effect on

				   Change in	 before tax	 equity

				   rate   	 ZWL	 ZWL

USD				   +10%	 (198 068 019)	 (167 466 510)

   	  -10%	 198 068 019	 167 466 510

Inflation adjusted 30 September 2022

					   Effect on profit	 Effect on

				   Change in	 before tax	 equity

				   rate   	 ZWL	 ZWL

South African Rand	  			   +10%	 (148 878 528)	 (125 876 794)

   	  -10%	 148 878 528	   125 876 794

USD				   +10%	 798 916 880	 675 484 222

   	  -10%   	 (798 916 880) 	   (675 484 222)

Great Britain Pound				   +10%	 (3 689 693)	   (3 119 634)

   	  -10%   	   3 689 693 	   3 119 634

Historic 30 September 2022

				   	 Effect on profit	 Effect on

				   Change in	 before tax	 equity

				   rate   	 ZWL	 ZWL

South African Rand				   +10%	 (20 037 487)	 (16 941 695)

   	 -10% 	 20 037 487	  16 941 695

USD				   +10%	 107 525 825	 90 913 085

   	   -10%	 (107 525 825) 	 (90 913 085)

Great Britain Pound				   +10%	 (496 594)	   (419 870)

   	  -10%	 496 594 	  419 870

32.4 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may fail to meet its payment obligations when they fall due. The Company identifies this risk through
periodic liquidity gap analysis and the maturity profile of assets and liabilities.  Where major gaps appear, action is taken in advance to close or
minimise the gaps. The table below analyses the Company’s non-derivative financial assets and liabilities into relevant maturity Groupings based on
the remaining period at the statement of financial position to the contractual maturity date.  The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual